

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPEECHNOW.ORG, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
STEVEN M. SIMPSON\*  
ROBERT W. GALL  
ROBERT P. FROMMER  
PAUL M. SHERMAN  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
ssimpson@ij.org

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
BRADLEY A. SMITH  
STEPHEN M. HOERSTING  
124 W. Street South, Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. In Holding That an Association of Citizens Must Become a PAC in Order to Make Unlimited Independent Expenditures, the D.C. Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with This Court’s Decision in <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> .....	14
A. The D.C. Circuit disregarded this Court’s holding that PACs are burdensome as a matter of law.....	14
B. The D.C. Circuit failed to apply strict scrutiny to the PAC requirements and it misapplied intermediate scrutiny .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Case Raises Important Issues of National Significance Regarding the Scope of Regulation of Groups That Make Independent Expenditures .....	26
III. This Case Provides the Court with the Opportunity to Clarify the Scope and Application of the “Major Purpose” Test.....	29
A. Originally introduced as a shield for political speech, “major purpose” has since become a sword wielded by the government as a regulatory tool .....	31
B. The “major purpose” test as currently applied is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions in <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX INDEX

U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Opinion .....	App. 1-26
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Judgment.....	App. 27-28
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Entry of Judgment.....	App. 29-30
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Memorandum and Findings .....	App. 31-53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Title 2 of the United States Code, §§ 431, 432, 433, 434 .....	App. 54-115
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Transcript from Oral Argument held on January 27, 2010 .....	App. 116-178
SpeechNow.org Advisory Opinion Request filed with the FEC November 14, 2007 .....	App. 179-221
FEC Response to SpeechNow.org’s Advisory Opinion Request, January 28, 2008 .....	App. 222-223
FEC Draft Advisory Opinion.....	App. 224-254
Declaration of David Keating in Support of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Findings of Fact .....	App. 255-278
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Docket Sheet .....	App. 279-315
Simpson Declaration 36, Summary of PAC Expenditures .....	App. 316-321
FEC Exhibit 99, Summary of PAC Activity .....	App. 322-324

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	ii
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	24, 25, 35
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23

## CODES AND STATUTES

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(b).....	21
11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a)(4)(i)-(ii) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b)(2) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(c) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 C.F.R. § 103.3 .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.2(e)(3).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(g).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(b) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 431(4).....	1, 4, 7, 16
2 U.S.C. § 431(8).....	1, 7
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 432 .....	1, 4, 7, 16
2 U.S.C. § 433 .....	1, 4, 7, 16
2 U.S.C. § 434 .....	1
2 U.S.C § 434(a).....	4, 7, 16
2 U.S.C § 434(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C § 434(e) .....	24, 25, 32
2 U.S.C § 434(f) .....	11, 19
2 U.S.C. § 437h .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	7, 9
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	7, 9
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	9, 15, 21, 27
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	3, 11, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 527(j) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(5)(D) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (Jan. 8, 1980) .....	25
Section 527 of the Internal Revenue Code .....	3
Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enforcement Proceedings, 70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005).....	ii
Supplemental Explanation & Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
Amanda Adams, <i>FEC Will Eventually Consider Guidance for Disclosing Independent Ex- penditures</i> , OMB Watch (July 16, 2010), <a href="http://www.ombwatch.org/node/11141">http://www.ombwatch.org /node/11141</a> .....	29
Herbert E. Alexander, <i>Financing Politics: Money, Elections, and Political Reform</i> (4th ed. 1992) .....	33
Stephen D. Ansolabehere <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Is There So Little Money in American Politics?</i> , 17 J. Econ. Persp. 105 (2003) .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEC Advisory Op. Request 2010-09 (Club for Growth), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1139699.pdf">http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1139699.pdf</a> .....	28
FEC Advisory Op. Request 2010-11 (Common-sense Ten), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1140639.pdf">http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1140639.pdf</a> .....	28
